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1 77 FR 50757, Aug. 22, 2012. 
2 42 U.S.C. 1306 and 5 U.S.C. 552a, respectively. 
3 See 20 CFR 402.170, 402.175; Program 

Operations Manual System (POMS) GN 03311.005. 

Business Administration, 409 Third 
Street SW., Washington, DC 20416. 

Pravina Raghavan, 
Acting Associate Administrator for 
Investment and Innovation. 
[FR Doc. 2013–22411 Filed 9–17–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

[Docket No. SSA–2012–0026] 

Charging Standard Administrative 
Fees for Nonprogram-Related 
Information 

AGENCY: Social Security Administration. 
ACTION: Notice of standard 
administrative fees for providing 
information and related services for 
nonprogram-related purposes; 
announcing addition to schedule of 
standardized administrative fees. 

SUMMARY: On August 22, 2012,1 we 
announced in the Federal Register a 
schedule of standardized administrative 
fees we charge to recover the full cost 
of providing information and related 
services we provide to the public for 
nonprogram purposes. We are 
announcing the addition of a new 
standard fee to the previously published 
schedule of standardized administrative 
fees. 

This new standard fee is part of our 
continuing effort to standardize fees for 
nonprogram information requests. 
Standard fees ensure consistency and 
that we recover the full cost of 
supplying information when a request is 
for a purpose not directly related to the 
administration of a program under the 
Social Security Act (Act). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
1106 of the Act and the Privacy Act 2 
authorize the Commissioner of Social 
Security to promulgate regulations 
regarding agency records and 
information and to charge fees for 
providing information and related 
services. Our regulations and operating 
instructions identify when we will 
charge fees for information.3 Under our 
regulations, whenever we determine a 
request for information is for any 
purpose not directly related to the 
administration of the Social Security 
programs, we require the requester to 
pay the full cost of providing the 
information. 

Currently, requesters complete Form 
SSA–7050, Request for Social Security 

Earnings Information, to initiate 
requests for detailed and certified yearly 
Social Security earnings information. 
We determine the fee for this 
information based on the number of 
years requested. The form includes a fee 
chart to guide requesters in determining 
the amount of the fee. The requesters 
calculate their fee and include payment 
with the form. The existing process has 
created inconsistencies and 
inefficiencies. The form’s existing fee 
schedule does not conform to the 
standard fee methodology published in 
the Federal Register on August 22, 
2012. Moreover, the fee schedule is 
outdated and incongruent with the 
agency’s current costs for this service. 

New Information: We are establishing 
a new standard, single-tier fee of $102 
for each request of certified yearly totals 
of Social Security earnings, regardless of 
the number of earnings years requested. 
We based this new standard fee on our 
most recent cost calculations for 
supplying this information and the 
standard fee methodology previously 
published in the Federal Register. Non- 
certified, yearly earnings totals (Form 
SSA–7004, Request for a Social Security 
Statement) are still available as a free 
online service through 
mySocialSecurity, http://
socialsecurity.gov/myaccount/, a 
personal online account for Social 
Security information and services. 
Social Security Statements display 
uncertified, yearly earnings and do not 
show any employer information. 

We will evaluate all standard fees at 
least every two years to ensure we 
continue to capture the full costs 
associated with providing information 
for nonprogram-related purposes. We 
will require advance payment of the 
standard fee by check, money order, or 
credit card. We will not accept cash. If 
we revise any of the standard fees, we 
will publish another notice in the 
Federal Register. For other nonprogram- 
related requests for information not 
addressed here or within the current 
schedule of standardized administrative 
fees, we will continue to charge fees 
calculated on a case-by-case basis to 
recover our full cost of supplying the 
information. No other changes will 
apply to the schedule of standardized 
administrative fees announced in the 
Federal Register 1 on August 22, 2012. 
We will implement the new fee across 
all of our field offices simultaneously. 

Additional Information 
Additional information is available on 

our Web site at http://socialsecurity.gov/ 
pgm/business.htm or by written request 
to: Social Security Administration, 
Office of Public Inquiries, Windsor Park 

Building, 6401 Security Boulevard, 
Baltimore, MD 21235. 
DATES: The standard administrative fee 
will apply to nonprogram-related 
requests for information we receive on 
or after September 18, 2013. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Kristina Poist, Social Security 
Administration, Office of Finance, 6401 
Security Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 
21235–6401, (410) 597–1977. For 
information on eligibility or filing for 
benefits, call our national toll-free 
number, 1–800–772–1213 or TTY 1– 
800–325–0778, or visit our Internet site, 
Social Security Online, at http://
socialsecurity.gov. 

Dated: September 12, 2013. 
Carolyn W. Colvin, 
Acting Commissioner of Social Security. 
[FR Doc. 2013–22625 Filed 9–17–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4191–02–P 

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES 
TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 

Fiscal Year 2014 WTO Tariff-Rate 
Quota Allocations for Raw Cane Sugar, 
Refined and Specialty Sugar, and 
Sugar-Containing Products 

AGENCY: Office of the United States 
Trade Representative. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Office of the United 
States Trade Representative (USTR) is 
providing notice of country-by-country 
allocations of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2014 
(Oct. 1, 2013, through Sept. 30, 2014) in- 
quota quantity of the tariff-rate quotas 
(TRQs) for imported raw cane sugar, 
refined sugar (syrups and molasses), 
specialty sugar, and sugar-containing 
products. 
DATES: Effective October 1, 2013. 
ADDRESSES: Inquiries may be mailed or 
delivered to Ann Heilman-Dahl, 
Director of Agricultural Affairs, Office of 
Agricultural Affairs, Office of the United 
States Trade Representative, 600 17th 
Street NW., Washington, DC 20508. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Vincent Parascandolo, Office of 
Agricultural Affairs, telephone: 202– 
395–9582 or facsimile: 202–395–4579. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant 
to Additional U.S. Note 5 to Chapter 17 
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of 
the United States (HTS), the United 
States maintains TRQs for imports of 
raw cane sugar and refined sugar 
(syrups and molasses). Pursuant to 
Additional U.S. Note 8 to Chapter 17 of 
the HTS, the United States maintains a 
TRQ for imports of sugar-containing 
products. 
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* Conversion factor: 1 metric ton = 1.10231125 
short tons. 

Section 404(d)(3) of the World Trade 
Organization (WTO) Uruguay Round 
Agreements Act (19 U.S.C. 3601(d)(3)) 
authorizes the President to allocate the 
in-quota quantity of a TRQ for any 
agricultural product among supplying 
countries or customs areas. The 
President delegated this authority to the 
United States Trade Representative in 
Presidential Proclamation 6763 (60 FR 
1007). 

On September 13, 2013, the Secretary 
of Agriculture (Secretary) announced 
the sugar program provisions for fiscal 
year (FY) 2014 (Oct. 1, 2013, through 
Sept. 30, 2014). The Secretary 
announced an in-quota quantity of the 
TRQ for raw cane sugar for FY 2014 of 
1,117,195 metric tons * raw value 
(MTRV), which is the minimum amount 
to which the United States is committed 
to provide access for under the WTO 
Uruguay Round Agreements. USTR is 
allocating this quantity (1,117,195 
MTRV) to the following countries in the 
amounts specified below: 

Country 

FY 2014 Raw 
cane sugar 
allocations 

(MTRV) 

Argentina .............................. 45,281 
Australia ................................ 87,402 
Barbados .............................. 7,371 
Belize .................................... 11,584 
Bolivia ................................... 8,424 
Brazil ..................................... 152,691 
Colombia ............................... 25,273 
Congo ................................... 7,258 
Costa Rica ............................ 15,796 
Cote d’Ivoire ......................... 7,258 
Dominican Republic .............. 185,335 
Ecuador ................................ 11,584 
El Salvador ........................... 27,379 
Fiji ......................................... 9,477 
Gabon ................................... 7,258 
Guatemala ............................ 50,546 
Guyana ................................. 12,636 
Haiti ....................................... 7,258 
Honduras .............................. 10,530 
India ...................................... 8,424 
Jamaica ................................ 11,584 
Madagascar .......................... 7,258 
Malawi ................................... 10,530 
Mauritius ............................... 12,636 
Mexico .................................. 7,258 
Mozambique ......................... 13,690 
Nicaragua ............................. 22,114 
Panama ................................ 30,538 
Papua New Guinea .............. 7,258 
Paraguay .............................. 7,258 
Peru ...................................... 43,175 
Philippines ............................ 142,160 
South Africa .......................... 24,220 
St. Kitts & Nevis ................... 7,258 
Swaziland ............................. 16,849 
Taiwan .................................. 12,636 
Thailand ................................ 14,743 
Trinidad & Tobago ................ 7,371 
Uruguay ................................ 7,258 

Country 

FY 2014 Raw 
cane sugar 
allocations 

(MTRV) 

Zimbabwe ............................. 12,636 

These allocations are based on each 
country’s historical shipments to the 
United States. The allocations of the in- 
quota quantities of the raw cane sugar 
TRQ to countries that are net importers 
of sugar are conditioned on receipt of 
the appropriate verifications of origin, 
and certificates for quota eligibility must 
accompany imports from any country 
for which an allocation has been 
provided. 

On September 13, 2013, the Secretary 
announced the establishment of the in- 
quota quantity of the FY 2014 refined- 
sugar TRQ at 122,000 MTRV for which 
the sucrose content, by weight in the 
dry state, must have a polarimeter 
reading of 99.5 degrees or more. The 
total of 122,000 MTRV includes the 
minimum level necessary to comply 
with the US WTO Uruguay Round 
commitments—22,000 MTRV, of which 
1,656 MTRV is reserved for specialty 
sugars—and an additional 100,000 
MTRV for specialty sugars. USTR is 
allocating 12,050 MTRV of refined sugar 
to Canada and 8,294 MTRV of refined 
sugar to be administered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 

Imports of all specialty sugar will be 
administered on a first-come, first- 
served basis in five tranches. The 
Secretary has announced that the total 
in-quota quantity of specialty sugar will 
be the 1,656 MTRV included under the 
U.S. WTO commitment plus an 
additional 100,000 MTRV. The first 
tranche of 1,656 MTRV will open 
October 10, 2013. All types of specialty 
sugars are eligible for entry under this 
tranche. The second tranche of 37,000 
MTRV will open on October 24, 2013. 
The third, fourth, and fifth tranches of 
21,000 MTRV each will open on January 
10, 2014; April 10, 2014; and July 10, 
2014, respectively. The second, third, 
fourth and fifth tranches will be 
reserved for organic sugar and other 
specialty sugars not currently produced 
commercially in the United States or 
reasonably available from domestic 
sources. 

With respect to the in-quota quantity 
of 64,709 metric tons (MT) of the TRQ 
for imports of certain sugar-containing 
products maintained under Additional 
U.S. Note 8 to Chapter 17 of the HTS, 
USTR is allocating 59,250 MT to 

Canada. The remaining 5,459 MT of the 
in-quota quantity is available to other 
countries on a first-come, first-served 
basis. 

Raw cane sugar, refined and specialty 
sugar and sugar-containing products for 
FY 2014 TRQs may enter the United 
States as of October 1, 2013. 

Michael Froman, 
United States Trade Representative. 
[FR Doc. 2013–22641 Filed 9–17–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3290–F3–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Secretary 

Applications for Certificates of Public 
Convenience and Necessity and 
Foreign Air Carrier Permits 

Notice of Applications for Certificates 
of Public Convenience and Necessity 
and Foreign Air Carrier Permits Filed 
Under Subpart B (formerly Subpart Q) 
during the Week Ending September 7, 
2013. The following Applications for 
Certificates of Public Convenience and 
Necessity and Foreign Air Carrier 
Permits were filed under Subpart B 
(formerly Subpart Q) of the Department 
of Transportation’s Procedural 
Regulations (See 14 CFR 301.201 et. 
seq.). The due date for Answers, 
Conforming Applications, or Motions to 
Modify Scope are set forth below for 
each application. Following the Answer 
period DOT may process the application 
by expedited procedures. Such 
procedures may consist of the adoption 
of a show-cause order, a tentative order, 
or in appropriate cases a final order 
without further proceedings. 

Docket Number: DOT- OST–2007– 
28567. 

Date Filed: September 3, 2013. 

Due Date for Answers, Conforming 
Applications, or Motion to Modify 
Scope: September 24, 2013. 

Description: Application of American 
Airlines, Inc. requesting renewal of 
segment 2 of its certificate of public 
convenience and necessity for Route 
826, authorizing scheduled foreign air 
transportation of persons, property, and 
mail between Chicago, Illinois and 
Beijing, China. 

Barbara J. Hairston, 
Supervisory Dockets Officer, Docket 
Operations, Federal Register Liaison. 
[FR Doc. 2013–22707 Filed 9–17–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–9X–P 
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